


AMENDMENTS -
MAY, 1999









 
AGENCY / 

VENDOR
CONTRACT 

NUMBER
TYPE

CONTRACT
AMENDMENT AMOUNT /

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION / 

CONTRACT BALANCE










ATTORNEY GENERAL, OFFICE OF THE












1.
Tichenor & Associates
Louisville, KY
990332
Legal
Increase by $3,860.00

Provide for additional hours needed for trial preparation and testimony at trial.
Provide for the performance and completion of pending criminal investigations. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $66,860.00.








2.
Kamuf, Yewell & Pace
Owensboro, KY
990056
Legal
Increase by $12,625.00

Provide for additional services needed, per status conference between Franklin Circuit Court Judge William Graham, the OAG, and the receiver.
Provide specialized legal services to the Office of the Attorney General concerning the liquidation and winding up of First Mutual Life Insurance Company pursuant to KRS 299.190. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. This amendment brings the total to $47,625.00. 









CLAIMS, BOARD OF












3.
Peter F. Ervin
Louisville, KY
990074
Hearing Officer
Decrease by $5,000.00

Provide for a reduction in workload.
Serve as hearing officer. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $15,000.00.








4.
Kathleen K. Schell
Jeffersonville, IN
990073
Hearing Officer
Increase by $5,000.00

Provide for numerous hearings and pre-hearing conferences in the next 2-3 months.
Serve as hearing officer. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $25,000.00.









EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY












5.
Stanley A. Stratford
Frankfort, KY
99-015
Consulting
Increase by $3,000.00

Provide for additional services and supplies including training for social workers in legal procedures and preparation and presentation of testimony in Juvenile and Circuit Court.
Provide extensive training to Department for Social Services staff on legal procedures, the preparation and presentation of testimony in court, and liability issues related to child protection and welfare issues. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $28,000.00.








6.
John Bugbee
Louisville, KY
99-040
Consulting
Increase by $10,000.00

Provide for continuation of work including consultation, development, and evaluation that began on September 14, 1998.
Provide consultation with the management structure of the Community Partnership for Protecting Children Project. Also, serve as coordinator of the evaluation of all strategies and training for eight work groups, the Steering Committee, and the Core Group. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $20,000.00.








7.
Jeanni Duncan
Dry Ridge, KY
99-059
Training
Increase by $400.00

Provide for an additional day of Connecting training.
Provide 12 days of Connecting training for the Residential Worker Competency Project. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total $4,040.00.








8.
Chadwick Duncan
Dry Ridge, KY
99-068
Training
Increase by $400.00

Provide for additional day of Connecting training.
Provide 12 days of connecting training for the Residential Worker Competency Project. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $4,040.00.








9.
Family Connection at Foust
Owensboro, KY
99-066
Miscellaneous
No increase or decrease

Provide for a reduction in salary and fringe benefits and add a 4% of indirect service cost to Owensboro Public Schools, plus a portion will be used to assist in a community wide celebration promoting asset development and the community focus groups.
Implement new partnerships for the prevention of abuse and neglect by uniting community organizations, parents, grandparents, etc., and providing them with resource options so that they may develop their own plans to address local concerns. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $31,490.00.








10.
Hardy & Carey, L.L.P.
Metairie, LA
99-102
Legal
Increase by $3,000.00

Provide for additional 15 hours of work.
Associated legal documentation for filing with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) for new frequency. This contract was approved 1/99. This amendment brings the total to $6,000.00.








11.
Nancy Cunningham
Lawrenceburg, KY
99-142
Training
Increase by $495.00

Provide additional ten days of Group Preparation and Selection / Model Approach to Partnership in Parenting training and an additional six hours of family consultations.
Provide Group Preparation and Selection / Model Approach to Partnership training to potential foster parents, adoptive parents, and Cabinet for Families and Children staff. Provide a total of 30 sessions of GPS training. This contract was approved on 4/13/99. This amendment brings the total to $1,882.50.








12.
James Hale
Frankfort, KY
99-136
Training
Increase by $420.00

Provide additional nine days of Group Preparation and Selection / Model Approach to Partnership training and family consultations.
Provide Group Preparation and Selection / Model Approach to Partnership training to potential foster parents, adoptive parents, and Cabinet for Families and Children staff. Provide a total of 29 sessions of GPS training. This contract was approved on 4/13/99. This amendment brings the total to $1,740.00.








13.
TAMCO
Palestine, TX
99-119
Training
Increase by $18,600.00

Provide for additional services/supplies to be provided to the Cabinet for Families and Children.
Provide training for the Team Learning Lab at the Human Services Leadership Institute for the staff from the Cabinet for Families and Children. This contract was approved on 3/9/99. This amendment brings the total to $21,735.00.









ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET












14.
McBrayor, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland
Lexington, KY
990113
Legal
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for an increase in the budget to accommodate greater than originally anticipated legal work primarily in connection with the formation of the regional industrial parks and for unanticipated costs of a bankruptcy and associated litigation costs.
Preparation and review of various documents, including bond documents, financing agreements, lease financing agreements, loan agreements, revitalization agreements, services and technology agreements and other various agreements necessary for the implementation of KRS Chapter 154, KRS 42.4588 and KRS 103.210. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $150,000.00.









FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET - Division of Engineering












15.
E. R. Ronald & Associates
Louisville, KY
995405
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $26,609.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Engineering services for the design and supervision of construction for Dorm Life Safety Upgrade, Sprinkler and Fire Alarm Systems, WKU, Bowling Green, KY. This contract was approved on 3/9/99. This amendment brings the total to $99,609.00.








16.
Luckett & Farley, Inc.
Louisville, KY
995330
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $103,278.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for expansion - Phase I, KY Correctional Institution for Women, Pee Wee Valley, KY. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $778,278.00.








17.
Myers Jolly Architects
Lexington, KY
995362
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $40,040.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for Muhlenberg County Classroom Building, Madisonville Community College, Central City, Kentucky. This contract was approved on 1/12/99. This amendment brings the total to $170,040.00.








18.
Omni Architects
Lexington, KY
995310
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $71,750.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Provide architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for the Student Service / Classroom Building, EKU, Richmond, Kentucky. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $871,750.00.








19.
Biagi Chance Cummins London, Titzer
Shelbyville, KY
995274
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $7,647.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Engineering services for the design and supervision of construction for primary electric line renovation, KY Horse Park, Lexington, KY. This contract was approved on 10/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $48,647.00.








20.
Luckett & Farley
Louisville, KY
995279
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $7,700.00

Provide for construction oversight and programming fee.
Engineering services for the design and supervision of construction for HVAC Replacement, Northern Kentucky Treatment Center, Crittenden, KY. This contract was approved on 10/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $42,700.00.








21.
Jerry A. Taylor & Associates
Lexington, KY
995424
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $27,000.00

Provide for construction oversight.
Engineering services for the design and supervision of construction for Dorm Life Safety Upgrade, sprinkler and fire alarm systems, Morehead State University, Morehead, Kentucky. This contract was approved on 4/13/99. This amendment brings the total to $102,000.00.








22.
Brighton Environmental Co.
Frankfort, KY
985062
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $2,902.00

Provide for additional services.
Provide geologist/engineering services for environmental site assessment and other pertinent services for site investigation, corrective action plans and other pertinent services for underground storage tank removal at various sites. This contract was approved on 6/13/95. This amendment brings the total to $146,590.85.








23.
James B. Evans & Associates
Lexington, KY
985095
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $6,977.00

Provide additional services.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Campground Development, Yatesville Lake State Park, Louisa, KY. This contract was approved 3/96. This amendment brings the total to $152,402.79.








24.
Sherman-Carter-Barnhart
Lexington, KY
985149
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $7,419.75

Provide for additional services to redesign of the football coaches' office.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for Classroom/wellness Center, EKU, Richmond, KY. This contract was approved on 11/12/96. This amendment brings the amount to $284,698.75.








25.
Peck Flannery Gream Warren, Inc.
Paducah, KY
965058
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $10,000.00

Provides for additional services.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for New Visitors Center, Jefferson Davis Historic Site, Fairview, KY. This contract was approved 2/96. This amendment brings the total to $82,434.63.









GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE












26.
Virginia Weber Denny
Louisville, KY
990184
Consulting
Increase by $20,000.00

Provide for an increase in required hours to work to provide additional expertise for the design and delivery of cabinet's Strategic EMPOWER Training plans.
Provide organizational development services to state agencies undergoing change and system redesign as a result of EMPOWER Kentucky. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $60,000.00.








27.
W. Mark Manuel
Lexington, KY
990183
Instruction
No increase or decrease

Provide for an increase in travel and a decrease in fees and services.
Conduct training workshops and literature research and develop material for dissemination to managers in connection with EMPOWER KY. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $40,000.00.









HEALTH SERVICES, CABINET FOR












28.
MULTI - Impact Plus Providers
990123
Behavioral Health
Increase by $1,000,000.00

Provide for an increase in the number of children being served by the program.
Provide community based, behavioral health services to children who are at risk of out-of-home placement or hospitalization. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $5,650,000.00.








29.
Sapient Corporation
Cambridge, MA
990156
Investigative
No increase or decrease

Provide for clarification in contract responsibilities and enhance and coordinate the activities; reduce the contingency fees awarded and award those fees at established rates; and require full disclosure of ownership and full compliance with federal and state laws and regulations governing confidentiality of Medicaid information.
Provide Medicaid fraud detection services and provide recovery services. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $24,000.00 plus a percentage of recovered amounts.








30.
University Health Care, Inc. / Region 3 Partnership Council
Louisville, KY
990087
Program Administrator
No increase or decrease

Provide for adjustment to modify the capitated rates based on the baseline trend factors for FY 1997 Medicaid expenditures.

No increase or decrease

Provide for one-time adjustment to the capitated rates based upon contract language for a retrospective review of medical expenses for 1998.
Provide for the delivery of health care to certain Medicaid recipients. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. These amendments do not change the balance of the contract which is $272,000,000.00.








31.
Region 5 Managed Care Organization
Lexington, KY
990086
Program Administration
No increase or decrease

Provide for an adjustment to the capitated rates from 7/1/98 through 6/30/99 and will not require an increase in the amount due to sufficient funds available.

No increase or decrease

Provide for an adjustment to the capitated rates based upon contract language for a retrospective review of medical expenses for 1998.
Provide for the delivery of health care to certain Medicaid recipients. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. These amendments do not change the balance of the contract which is $180,000,000.








32.
MULTI - First Steps
990177
Miscellaneous
Increase by $4,000,000.00

Provide additional services to eligible children and their families.
Pursuant to KRS 200.660, vendors will provide therapeutic developmental, health and medical services to eligible children; deliver individualized services to families; and maintain necessary records. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $21,241,772.00.









KENTUCKY HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY












33.
KPMG Peat Marwick
Lexington, KY
911
Auditing
Increase by $12,000.00

Provide for management level consulting services in the agency's accounting area.
Provide annual audit of KHEAA and the KY Educational Savings Plan Trust. This contract was approved 9/98. This amendment brings the total to $47,000.00.









KENTUCKY LOTTERY CORPORATION












34.
Pinkerton's Inc.
Encino, CA
99-97-250
Security
No increase or decrease

Provide for additional guard services.
Provide security guard and related services at the new corporate headquarters in Jefferson County and at KLC drawings, special events, and emergencies throughout the Commonwealth. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $180,000.00.

NOTE: Multiyear contract.








35.
JoAnne Wolfe
Louisville, KY
99-97-106
Drawing Host
Increase by $3,000.00

Provide for additional services.
Perform as drawing host for Cash Five, Pick 3, and Pick 4 drawings, plus other appearances as scheduled at reasonable intervals per the mutual agreement of the Corporation and the drawing host. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. This amendment brings the total to $9,000.00.

NOTE: Multiyear contract.









KENTUCKY REAL ESTATE COMMISSION












36.
Core Systems Development, Inc.
Louisville, KY
990199
Computer
Increase by $5,000.00

Provide allocation of funds for providing software renovations, computer support and technical support to the Commission's AS400 computer system.
Provide software renovations and program assistance for the licensing procedures carried out on the AS/400 system; provide ongoing adjustments to files and license programs; provide support in connectivity with and operation of a PC based computer network; and provide technical support for PC based applications. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $40,000.00.









KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS












37.
Chadwick, Saylor & Company
Atlanta, GA
990015
Consulting
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for the resulting increase in fees for consulting services.
Provide real estate consulting services to the board. This contract was approved on 5/12/98. This amendment brings the total to $56,250.00.








38.
Stoll, Keenon & Parks
Lexington, KY
990014
Legal
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for the increase in fees.
Provide legal services to the Kentucky Retirement Systems on an as-needed basis. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. This amendment brings the total to $62,500.00.









NORTHERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY












39.
General Revenue Corporation
Cincinnati, OH
99-265-2
Miscellaneous
Increase by $10,000.00

Provide for the collection of delinquent NDSL, NSL, Institutional loans, NSF checks and tuition accounts.
Collect delinquent accounts for the university. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $37,000.00.








40.
National Center for Higher Education Management Systems
Boulder, CO
99-345
Consulting
Increase by $1,700.00

Provide for continuing technology consulting to be performed by Chuck Thomas.
Develop benchmark data/comparative statistics on instructional cost, credit hour production and academic department staffing. Note, comparisons with similar institutions will indicate areas in which NKU is spending more or fewer resources per student. This contract was approved on 3/9/99. This amendment brings the total to $28,200.00.









PERSONNEL CABINET












41.
William M. Mercer
Louisville, KY
990261
Consulting
Increase by $200,000.00

Provide for the allowance of the Commonwealth to assess a self-insurance option for the State Group for calendar 2000.
Assist the Commonwealth in establishing a restructured health care program for state employees; including involvement in developing strategy of obtaining and evaluating health care vendor proposals, financing mechanisms for health care proposals, and assist with vendor negotiations. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $510,000.00.









PUBLIC PROTECTION AND REGULATION CABINET - Department for Financial Institutions












42.
Goldberg & Simpson
Louisville, KY
990189
Legal
Increase by $3,701.17

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Provide legal services to William E. Doyle, an attorney who is an employee of the Department of Financial Institution, to prepare Mr. Doyle for and represent him at his deposition to be taken in Byron E. Boothe, II v Kentucky Department of Financial Institution and Larry Lander, et., an ongoing suit in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky at Frankfort. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $13,701.17.








43.
Brown, Todd & Heyburn
Louisville, KY
990188
Legal
Increase by $8,295.38

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Provide legal services to Marion H. Lewis, an attorney who is an employee of the Department of Financial Institution, to prepare Ms. Lewis for and represent her at her deposition to be taken in Byron E. Boothe, II v Kentucky Department of Financial Institution and Larry Lander, et., an ongoing suit in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky at Frankfort. This contract was approved 7/98. This amendment brings the total to $18,295.38.









TOURISM CABINET












44.
Creative Alliance
Louisville, KY
990026
Consulting
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for additional advertising that will occur before the end of the current fiscal year.
Development, production, and placement of a comprehensive advertising and promotion campaign for tourism in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $3,512,000.00.









TRANSPORTATION CABINET












45.
Balke Engineers
Ft. Mitchell, KY
Ag# 508687
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $15,849.00

Provide for the preparation for Final Section 4(f) approval needed to be obtained from the Federal Highway Administration, Region IV on the Shortway Bridge in Kenton County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Shortway Toll Bridge in Kenton/Campbell Counties. This contract was approved 6/87. This Amendment brings the total to $618,252.00.








46.
Willie Prater
Hindman, KY
5373
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for on-going services.
Contract for appraisal services on an as-needed basis statewide, was approved 7/85. This amendment brings the total to $742,575.00.








47.
R. F. Link, SRPA
Lexington, KY
7293
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for continuing and ongoing need for services.
Contract for statewide appraisal services was approved 2/85. This amendment brings the total to $471,450.00.








48.
American Consulting Engineers, PLC
Lexington, KY
Ag# 219596
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $82,758.00

Provide for right of way parcel 20 - appraisal and acquisition; geotechnical services - CSX supervision and rock core testing; environmental assessment for section from US 23 to KY 404, structure design change in structure type; roadway plans and final design - project breakout into two construction sections on Salyersville - Prestonsburg Road (KY 114) in Floyd County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities and provide a study to identify, develop and evaluate alternative design concepts for improving the level of service and safety on the highway including where appropriate, a prioritized strategy for implementation. Prepare a draft and final report addressing engineering feasibility, project cost(s), environmental concerns and other public issues on the Salyersville - Prestonsburg Road in Magoffin - Floyd Counties. This contract was approved 11/95. This amendment brings the total to $2,262,421.00.








49.
Cultural Resource Analysts, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 379495
Environmental
Increase by $350,000.00

Provide for archaeological services at McConnell Station and Monterey on the Paris Pike project. It also provides for anticipated expenses for the field work on these projects.
Initiate environmental investigations specified by the Department within the area(s) designated by the Department. Upon completion of the specified environmental investigations, prepare and submit a formal report to the Department for review. This contract was approved 7/95. This amendment brings the total to $1,240,000.00.








50.
George Joseph Hays
Elizabethtown, KY
5363
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for an ongoing need for services.
Provide appraisal services on a statewide basis as needed. This contract was approved on 3/8/83. This amendment brings the total to $482,050.00.








51.
Quest Engineers, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 619394
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $78,102.00

Provide for redesign of project and only realign 29th Street south of KY 168 in Boyd County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for the Blackburn Street (KY 168) project in Boyd County. This contract was approved on 7/12/94. This amendment brings the total to $183,728.00.








52.
Robert E. Knight
London, KY
5364
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Contract for statewide appraisal services was approved 3/83. This amendment brings the total to $859,562.50.








53.
Johnson, Depp & Quisenberry
Owensboro, KY
Ag# 559596
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $42,356.60

Provide for geotechnical services on Burnside - Monticello Road (KY 90) in Pulaski County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Phase I & II design and study for Burnside - Monticello road in Pulaski County. This contract was approved on 7/15/96. This amendment brings the total to $1,232,969.35.








54.
Paul R. Houlihan
Lexington, KY
7292
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for continued services. 
Contract for statewide appraisal services and valuation  witness on a statewide basis was approved 2/85. This amendment brings the total to $549,913.00.








55.
H. E. Rudy Consulting Engineers
Louisville, KY
Ag# 539394
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $4,635.00

Provide for plan revisions made to comply with design memorandum and specification changes. It also provides for right of way staking and field surveying. Right of Way staked as requested by the department to assist in property acquisition on the Falmouth - Newport Road in Pendleton County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for the Falmouth - Newport Road in Pendleton County. This contract  was approved 5/94. This amendment brings the total to $162,473.00.








56.
Wilbur Smith & Associates
Lexington, KY
Ag# 338485
Arch./Eng.
Decrease by $10,913.00
Provide for a decrease in review of shop drawings by the subconsultants in change order no. 12. The bridging alternate which was designed under this change order was not accepted by the Department due to high cost so that there was no expenditures of funds for reviewing shop plans. This change order also provides for changes to calculate lateral loads on the bride pier option on the Licking Pike (KY 9) in Campbell County.
Contract to provide environmental investigations specified by the department within the areas designated by the department per letter agreement. This contract was approved 1/11/88. This amendment brings the total to $3,980,922.70.








57.
Presnell Associates
Louisville, KY
Ag# 129394
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $44,479.00

Provide for engineering and related services for the preparation of the Advanced Situation Folders for the four bridges and five box culverts proposed on the Shepherdsville - Louisville Road (KY 61) in Bullitt County.
Provide all necessary environmental and Phase I Design services to include field work and the preparation of preliminary plans on KY 61 from Shepherdsville to existing 4-lanes in Bullitt Co. This contract was approved 10/93. This amendment brings the total to $1,613,808.00.








58.
Dixon Nunnery
Prestonsburg, KY
5374
Appraisal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for additional work assigned.
Contract to serve as statewide appraiser was approved 3/83. This amendment brings the total to $752,250.00.








59.
Balke Engineers
Ft. Mitchell, KY
Ag# 149798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $1,194,928.00

Provides for additional roadway design and environmental services on the Mountain Parkway Extension in Wolfe - Magoffin Counties.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities and study rebuilding existing interchanges and new interchanges on the Mountain Parkway extension (KY 9009) in Wolfe - Magoffin Counties, KY. This contract was approved on 10/14/97. This amendment brings the total to $1,519,420.00.








60.
Commonwealth Technology, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 169394
Consulting
Increase by $200,000.00

Provide for an increase in the upset limit to cover asbestos abatement for Estill County; results of asbestos inspection requiring follow-up abatement for Adair County; and a Phase II report including remediation cost estimates for Menifee County.
Provide environmental investigations; prepare and submit 5 copies of a formal report to the department for review. This contract was approved 10/12/93. This amendment brings the total to $2,010,000.00.








61.
Municipal Engineering Company
Frankfort, KY
Ag# 179697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $533,277.00

Provide for Phase II design services for 4.5 kilometers (2.75 miles) of mainline and 0.5 kilometers (0.31 miles) of approach which will be a five lane urban section reconstruction of existing Lovers Lane (KY 880) in Warren County.
Provide engineering services for a project scoping study, environmental overview, Phase I design, any necessary environment studies, and the preparation of the appropriate environmental document. This contract was approved on 12/10/96. This amendment brings the total to $856,126.00.








62.
Wilbur Smith Associates
Lexington, Ky
Ag# 469798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $220,400.00

Provide for 1)a legislatively mandated Kentucky Water Transportation Corridor Study of public riverport development and intermodal access; 2) a statewide County Map Update Program providing Arcinfo mapping updates for eighteen county maps; 3) a scope change for the I-66 Corridor Planning and Location Study to develop additional alternates.
Architectural/Engineering and all related services to include transportation planning services and traffic data collection, origin and destination studies, traffic forecasting, corridor studies, and/or statewide highway systems planning. This contract was approved on 1/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $1,102,375.00.








63.
HNTB Corporation
Louisville, KY
Ag# 309697 
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $291,126.00

Provide for construction supervision services during the rehabilitation of the 10 covered bridges.

Increase by $50,217.00

Provides for deed research property description, dismantling plans, construction supervision, evaluation of new site for relocating the Walcott Bridge, exhibit preparation for the public meeting, attendance at public meeting, coordination of SHPO, field survey for HEC2 analysis, design dry stone masonry abutments, and state I final rehabilitation plans for the statewide covered bridges contract.

Increase by $149,123.00

Provide for workshops for dry stone masonry load bearing structures and restoration of Switzer Bridge abutments to include all the labor and supervision necessary to accomplish the abutment and wing wall dry stone work and rebuild/rough grade the approach ramps and side slopes; all the tools, equipment and machinery necessary to dismantle and rebuild the work and manipulate the material; and additional rock to augment the existing including new face stones, bearing plate stones, wing wall capstones, and core material as needed.
Provide initial condition inspection for the rehabilitation of 10 covered bridges, listed as follows: Walcott Covered Bridge, Bracken County; Ringo's Mill, Fleming County; Hillsboro, Fleming County; Goddard, Fleming County; Cabin Creek, Lewis County; Dover, Mason County; Johnson Creek, Robertson County;  Colville, Bourbon County; Bennetts Mill, Greenup County; Beech Fork, Washington County. This contract was approved on 3/11/97. These amendments bring the total to $1,422,521.00.








64.
Brown, Todd, & Heyburn, PLLC
Louisville, KY
970763
Legal
Decrease by $43,181.30

DECREASE AND CLOSE OUT. Transfer funds to 981256.
Provide miscellaneous legal work as required by the cabinet. Also provide title examinations; condemnation actions and other services on an as-needed basis. This contract was approved on 7/14/97. This amendment brings the total to $6,977.32.








65.
E A Partners
Lexington, KY
Ag#049798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $3,996.00

Provides for geotechnical services necessary to perform and evaluate neutralization potential (NP) and potential acidity (PA) testing on recovered rock core samples on the Cawood - Cranks Road (US 421) in Harlan County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on the Harlan - Virginia State Line Road (US 421) in Harlan County. This contract was approved on 8/12/97. This amendment brings the total to $569.020.10.








66.
Bernardin, Lochmueller & Associates
Evansville, IN
Ag# 239798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $824,000.00

Provides for an increase in the upset limit on the Statewide Transportation Planning Agreement. The increase is needed to cover the following items: 1) A change in the scope for US 27/I-75 connector scoping study to evaluate additional alternates along the KY 52 corridor east of Lancaster and to develop rough preliminary cost estimates for upgrading KY 52 from Lancaster to Danville and KY 152 from US 27 to Harrodsburg; 2)A safety study of high accident locations along US 641 through Benton; 3) A scoping study to determine priority sections for improvements on US 41A between Providence and Poole in Webster County; 4) A scoping study for a KY 55 bypass around Eminence in Henry County; 5) A scoping study to look at rebuilding KY 55 in Spencer County for the southern intersection of KY 2239 to the Nelson County line.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities including traffic data collection, origin and destination studies, traffic forecasting, corridor studies, and/or statewide highway systems planning. This contract was approved on 1/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $1,838,939.00.








67.
Balke Engineers
Ft. Mitchell, KY
Ag# 119192
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $44,152.00

Provide for revisions and to finalize the Section 4(f) documentation. Also provides for a revised time schedule on Turkeyfoot Road in Kenton County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Turkeyfoot Road in Kenton County. This contract was approved 1/92. This amendment brings the total to $396,881.00.








68.
WMB, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 099798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $50,205.00

Provide for Phase I and Phase II design to extend KY 1008 from approximately 100 meters south of Reams Lane to approximately 250 meters south of KY 192.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on Tennessee - Lexington Road (I-75) in Laurel County. This contract was approved on 11/11/97. This amendment brings the total to $1,417,532.78.








69.
Edward L. Beck
Ft. Mitchell, KY
960179
Appraisal
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide for ongoing appraisals on any parcel assigned for appraisal.
Provide appraisal services on a statewide basis, as needed. This contract was approved 11/96. This amendment brings the total to $130,000.00.








70.
Reed, Weitkamp, Schell & Vice
Louisville, KY
980888
Legal
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for an ongoing need for services.
Provide miscellaneous legal work as required by the cabinet. Also provide title examinations; condemnation actions and other services on an as-needed basis. This contract was approved on 9/8/98. This amendment brings the total to $109,213.21.








71.
American Consulting Engineers, PLC
Lexington, KY
Ag# 088687
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $15,908.00

Provide for structure design and concrete testing an analysis on I-75 in Kenton County.
Contract for engineering and related services for the rehabilitation of I-75 and interchanges from I-275 North to between Kyles Lane interchange and Ft. Mitchell interchange in Kenton County was approved 1/87. This amendment brings the total to $1,723,774.00.








72.
Palmer Engineering Company
Winchester, KY
Ag#129798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $141,208.00

Provide for revision of alignments and geotechnical services on the Sherburne - Flemingsburg Road (KY 11) in Fleming County. Also provides for a revised time schedule.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on the Shorburne - Flemingsburg Road (KY 11) in Fleming County. This contract was approved on 9/9/97. This amendment brings the total to $1,139,063.00.








73.
Hazelrigg & Cox
Frankfort, KY
980639
Legal
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for an ongoing need for services.
Provide miscellaneous legal work as required by the cabinet. Also provide title examinations; condemnation actions and other services on an as-needed basis. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $60,095.77.








74.
Brown, Todd & Heyburn
Louisville, KY
981256
Legal
Increase by $43,181.30

Provide for the transfer of funds from CH 970763.
Provide miscellaneous legal work as required by the cabinet. Also provide title examinations; condemnation actions and other services on an as-needed basis. This contract was approved on 12/58/98. This amendment brings the total to $68,181.30.









UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY












75.
Luckett & Farley, Inc.
Louisville, KY
A981050
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $22,508.00

Provide for detailed study of the existing mechanical systems of the clinic wing of the hospital and analyze related mechanical issues.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for construction of the UK, Diagnostic Services Upgrade VI. This contract was approved on 9/9/97. This amendment brings the total to $87,508.00.









UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE












76.
A. Lynn Harding
Chattanooga, TN
99-47
Miscellaneous
Increase by $11,500.00

Provide assistance in improving biological safety and recombinant DNA practices.
Provide an institutional biosafety needs assessment. This contract was approved 2/99. This amendment brings the total to $15,000.00.









WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY












77.
Kerrick, Grise and Stivers
Bowling Green, KY
11-98
Legal
Increase by $10,000.00

Provide for additional encumbrance.
Provide legal services to the university. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $50,000.00.

1
*Denotes: extension or renewal into new FY

**Denotes: also has an amendment this month on the amendment list. 


